
UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA 

QURAN READING CLASS SYSTEM 
FOR FADILAH'S QURAN CENTRE 

MUHAMMAD MUIZZUDIN BIN MUSTAZA 

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) 
NETCENTRIC COMPUTING 

FACULTY OF COMPUTER SCIENCE AND MATHEMATICS 

JANUARY 2016 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

Alhamdullilah, praise and thank to ALLAH s.w.t because of His Almighty and His 
utmost blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. 
Firstly, my special thanks go to my supervisor, Pn Siti Arpah Ahmad because she is 
the one who guide me and correct my mistakes while completing the research. She 
also gave me an advice on how to make the research and how I will make the research 
happen in the near future. 

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents that support me to finish the 
research. Without their support and advises I may not completed this research because 
lack of morale during the research. Because of them I got my spirit back to finish this 
research. 

Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest friend for helping 
me doing a research and changing ideas during the research. Without their help 1 may 
not getting and ideas how to continue my research and cannot reach my objective. 

iv 



ABSTRACT 

The purpose of Quran Reading Class system implemented was to help the staff of 
Fadilah's Quran Reading Centre in managing their attendance and reading progress 
system. First of all, the staff or parents will register their parents and their kids who 
going to attend the class name inside the system. Then the staff will manage the 
attendance of the kids monthly. The number of days the children attend, absent, sick 
and other reason they did not attend the class are calculated monthly. As for the reading 
progress, the staff will insert the details regarding what book, surah, sentence, and page 
did the student reads. The information of the both attendance and reading progress can 
be view by every parents if and only if they registered inside the system. 

v 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL 

STUDENT'S DECLARATION 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

ABSTRACT 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

Chapter 1 

INTRODUCTION 

1.1 .Project Background 

1.2.Problem Statement 

1 J.Project Objective 

1.4.Project Scope 

1.5.Project Significance 

1.6.Outline of the Project 

1.7. Summary 

CHAPTER2 

LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1.Quran Term 

2.2.System term 

2.2.1 Attendance System 

2.2.2 Reading progress System 

2.3. Comparative Study 

2.3.1. Current Quran Learning Class for kids system 

2.3.2. Xampp Vs Wamp server 

2.4. Summary 

CHAPTER 3 

METHODOLOGY 

3.1 .Information Gathering 

3.3.Data Collection 

3.4.Design 

ii 

iii 

iv 

V 

viii 

viii 

X 

1 

1 

1 

2 

3 

3 

3 

4 

5 

7 

7 

7 

8 

8 

9 

10 

10 

14 

15 

16 

16 

16 

17 

17 

vi 



3.4.1 

3.4.2. 

3.4.3. 

3.4.4 

Component Diagram 

Activity Diagram 

Entity Relationship Diagram 

Flow Chart 

18 

19 

20 

21 

3.5. Development 21 

3.6. Testing and Evaluation 22 

3.7. Documentation Phase 22 

CHAPTER 4 24 

RESULT AND FINDINGS 24 

4.1. Introduction 24 

4.2. Homepage 24 

4.3. Administration / Teacher page 27 

4.4. User / Parents Page 34 

4.5. Functional Testing Result 37 

CHAPTER 5 40 

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 40 

5.1. Introduction 40 

5.2.Conclusion 40 

5.3. Recommendation 40 

References 41 

vu 


