UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

QURAN READING CLASS SYSTEM FOR FADILAH'S QURAN CENTRE

MUHAMMAD MUIZZUDIN BIN MUSTAZA

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) NETCENTRIC COMPUTING FACULTY OF COMPUTER SCIENCE AND MATHEMATICS

JANUARY 2016

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdullilah, praise and thank to ALLAH s.w.t because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, my special thanks go to my supervisor, Pn Siti Arpah Ahmad because she is the one who guide me and correct my mistakes while completing the research. She also gave me an advice on how to make the research and how I will make the research happen in the near future.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents that support me to finish the research. Without their support and advises I may not completed this research because lack of morale during the research. Because of them I got my spirit back to finish this research.

Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest friend for helping me doing a research and changing ideas during the research. Without their help I may not getting and ideas how to continue my research and cannot reach my objective.

ABSTRACT

The purpose of Quran Reading Class system implemented was to help the staff of Fadilah's Quran Reading Centre in managing their attendance and reading progress system. First of all, the staff or parents will register their parents and their kids who going to attend the class name inside the system. Then the staff will manage the attendance of the kids monthly. The number of days the children attend, absent, sick and other reason they did not attend the class are calculated monthly. As for the reading progress, the staff will insert the details regarding what book, surah, sentence, and page did the student reads. The information of the both attendance and reading progress can be view by every parents if and only if they registered inside the system.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL		ii
STUDENT'S DECLARATION		iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		iv
ABSTRACT		v
LIST OF FIGURES		viii
LIST OF TABLES		viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		x
Chapter 1		1.
INTRODUCTION		1
1.1.Project Background		1
1.2.Problem Statement		2
1.3.Project Objective		3
1.4.Project Scope		3
1.5.Project Significance		3
1.6.Outline of the Project		4
1.7. Summary		5
CHAPTER 2		7
LITERATURE REVIEW		7
2.1.Quran Term		7
2.2.System term		8
2.2.1	Attendance System	8
2.2.2	Reading progress System	9
2.3. Comparative Study		10
2.3.1.	Current Quran Learning Class for kids system	10
2.3.2.	Xampp Vs Wamp server	14
2.4. Summary		15
CHAPTER 3		16
METHODOLOGY		16
3.1.Information Gathering		16
3.3.Data Collection		17
3.4.Design		17

3.4.1	Component Diagram	18
3.4.2.	Activity Diagram	19
3.4.3.	Entity Relationship Diagram	20
3.4.4	Flow Chart	21
3.5. Development		21
3.6. Testing and Evaluation		22
3.7. Documentation Phase		22
CHAPTER 4		24
RESULT AND FINDINGS		24
4.1. Introduction		24
4.2. Homepage		24
4.3. Administration / Teacher page		27
4.4. User / Parents Page		34
4.5. Functional Testing Result		37
CHAPTER 5		40
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION		40
5.1.Introduction		40
5.2.Conclusion		40
5.3.Recommendation		40
References		41